| 3
S CITY ©OF

YORK

COUNCI|L

» o

Notice of public meeting of
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance

To: Councillor Williams

Date: Thursday, 20 November 2014

Time: 9.00 am

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047)
AGENDA

Notice to Members - Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by
4:00 pm on Monday 24 November 2014.

*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 18
November 2014. Any written representation received will be included
with the online agenda papers for this meeting.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point the Cabinet Member is asked to declare:
e Any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e Any prejudicial interests or
e Any disclosable pecuniary interests
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18
September 2014.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is
5.00pm on Wednesday 19 November 2014. Members of the
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of
the Cabinet Member.

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

Filming or Recording Meetings

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for
webcasting filming_and recording_of council_meetings

Applications for Community Right to Bid (Pages 3 - 32)
under the Localism Act 2011

The Cabinet Member is asked to consider the following
applications for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act
2011:

e Winning Post Public House, 127-129 Bishopthorpe Road
(application submitted by Bishopthorpe Road Traders’
Association)

¢ New Earswick and District Indoor Bowls Club, Huntington
Road (application submitted by New Earswick and District
Indoor Bowls Club)


http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings

5. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Cabinet Member considers urgent
under the Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Jayne Carr

Contact Details:

Telephone — (01904) 552030
Email — jayne.carr@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EPEAEMNESRHEEREESS (cantonese)
g3 27 IR Heea S (7l (W6 “AItA | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e ) oG T e (Ura)
@ (01904) 551550



mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for

Finance & Performance

Date 18 September 2014
Present Councillor Williams
9. Declarations of Interest

10.

11.

12.

The Cabinet Member was asked to declare any personal
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which
he may have in respect of the business on the agenda. None
were declared.

Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of annex C of agenda
item 5 (Pioneer Business Park — Application to
remove restrictive covenant) on the grounds that it
contains information relating to the financial or
business affairs of any particular person (including
the authority holding that information). This
information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3
of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local
Government (Access to Information) (Variation)
Order 2006).

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July
2014 be approved and signed as a correct record.

Public Participation

It was reported that there was one registration to speak under
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.



13.

Page 2

Mr John Reeves, agent of the applicant, spoke in support of the
application to lift the restrictive covenant on an office site on the
Pioneer Business Park for low-cost residential development
(agenda item 5). He stated that much of the office
accommodation on the site was out of date and stated that
action needed to be taken to address the oversupply. He gave
details of office rental rates within the city and explained that
businesses now preferred to have their offices located in other
parts of the city. Details were given of the nature of the
proposed development and the reasons why Clifton Moor would
be an appropriate location. Mr Reeves requested that the
Cabinet Member supported the proposal to lift the covenant.

Pioneer Business Park - Application to remove restrictive
covenant

The Cabinet Member considered a report which set out details
of an application to lift the restrictive covenant on an office site
on the Pioneer Business Park for low-cost residential
development.

It was noted that the application was in accordance with the
Asset Management Policy on lifting restrictive covenants on
Clifton Moor and that a capital receipt had been agreed in
accordance with the policy.

The Cabinet Member considered the options detailed in
paragraphs 8 to 10 of the report. He stated that, although it was
disappointing that there was not the demand for office
accommodation on the site, he also recognised that there was a
need for additional housing in the city. He therefore believed
that, on balance, the proposals were a positive move and that
the covenant should be lifted.

Resolved: That the request to remove the restrictive covenant
on an office site on the Pioneer Business Park for
low-cost residential development be agreed in return
for the capital sum detailed in annex C of the report.

Reason: To enable the provision of apartments at reasonable

cost in an area of surplus office accommodation.

Councillor Williams, Cabinet Member
[The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 12.10 pm].



Page 3 Agenda ltem 4

L-Jz\“% CITY OF

YORK 20 November 2014

& COUNCIL

Cabinet Member Decision Making session — Finance and Performance

Report of the Assistant Director of Finance, Asset Management and
Procurement

Applications for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011
Summary

1. This report presents applications from Bishopthorpe Road Traders
Association, to list the Winning Post Public House, 127-129
Bishopthorpe Road, York, and the New Earswick and District Indoor
Bowls Club to list The New Earswick and District Indoor Bowls Club,
Huntington Road Road, Huntington, York, as Assets of Community
Value, for consideration by the Cabinet Member.

Background

2. On 6™ March 2014 Cabinet Member approved the proposals for the
implementation of a process for the Community Right to Bid legislation to
ensure the Council has a process in place for dealing with any
applications and the establishment and maintenance of a list of Assets of
Community Value. Two applications have been received under this
legislation, for a decision by the Cabinet member.

The Winning Post Public House, Bishopthorpe Road, York

3. The freehold of The Winning Post is owned by Enterprise Inns. The
nomination is being made by Bishopthorpe Traders Association on the
basis that The Winning Post is the only public house along the entire
length of Bishopthorpe Road and occupies a prominent position in the
heart of the residential area. It has enormous potential to offer
‘community facilities’ and as such is a valued amenity to the local people.
It has several large rooms suitable for wide variety of uses and a
remarkable function room, which is used for a wide variety of purposes,
including live music, plays, information evenings, meetings (the local
school PTA use it), charity and family events. The pub is also home to



Page 4

pool and dominoes teams. A copy of the nomination form is included at
Annex 1.

. There is significant precedent set elsewhere in the country from other
authorities who have accepted pubs onto the list even where they are
currently run as commercial businesses. Given that The Winning Post
has a distinct community focus, the application fits the criteria of the
legislation.

. If the decision is taken to include this application on the list of assets of
community value, the owner has the right to request the Council to
review its decision. The deadline is eight weeks from the date written
notice of listing was given, or a longer period allowed by the authority in
writing. The propert
[...]
oted that the lease does not cover the whole of the
building or the site although it does give the Bowls Club the right to use
the car park.

. There are 3 options to be considered in dealing with this application

Option 1 — list the whole site as identified in the application

Option 2 — List only the area which is included in the lease to the Bowls
Club — this will exclude the part of the building which is exclusively used
by JRHT and also the car park although the lease to the Bowls Club
includes the right for the Club to use this car park (apart from 9 spaces
which are for the sole use of JRHT). Any variation of the right to the use
of this car park would need the agreement of both parties.

Option 3 — refuse the application for listing in full

If the decision is taken to follow option 1 or 2 the owner has the right to
request the Council to review its decision. The deadline is eight weeks
from the date written notice of listing was given, or a longer period
allowed by the authority in writing. The property will remain listed while
the review is carried out. If the decision is taken to follow options 2 or 3
the applicant (the Bowls Club) has no right of review under the
legislation.

It should be remembered that the listing of a building or site as an Asset
of Community Value does not give the community organisation who
applied for the listing any right or first refusal to buy the property if the
owner decides to sell in the future. What the legislation details is that the
organisation has a period of 6 weeks from the time when the owner
notifies the Council it is considering a sale to decide if it wants to make a
bid and then, if it does, a period of 6 months to put a bid together so that
it can be considered against any other bid made when the property is
marketed. It is the owner’s decision as to which bid it then accepts.



12.

13.

14.

15.

Page 6

Implications

Financial — Compensation may be payable by the Council to the owner
of any property which is listed. The figure is limited to costs or losses
incurred only whilst the asset is on the list and could include such items
as legal expenses for appeals, costs relating to the delay in the sale
(such as maintenance, security, utility costs, loss of value).

Human Resources (HR) — none
Equalities, Crime and Disorder and IT - none

Legal — The Council need to comply with the Localism Act 2011 which is
in force now.

Property — none
Other — none

Risk Management

There are no significant risks to this application.
Recommendations

The Cabinet Member is asked to decide whether to add The Winning
Post Public House, Bishopthorpe Road onto the List of Community
Assets.

Reason: To ensure the Council meets its legislative requirements of the
Localism Act 2011 and promotes community access to community
facilities.

The Cabinet Member is asked to decide whether to add the New
Earswick and Indoor District Bowls Club onto the List of Community
Assets following option A or B as outlined in paragraph 9 above.

Reason: To ensure the Council meets its legislative requirements of the
Localism Act 2011 and promotes community access to community
facilities.



Page 7

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Tim Bradley Tracey Carter

Asset Manager Title — Assistant Director Finance

Asset and Property Management Property Procurement
Tel N0.553360

Report Date 11.11.14
Approved

Specialist Implications Officer(s)

Implication Legal

Name Andy Docherty

Assistant Director Governance and ICT

Tel No. 551004

Wards Affected: Micklegate Ward and Huntingon and New All

Earswick Ward

For further information please contact the author of the report
Annexes

Annex 1 — The Winning Post, Bishopthorpe Road — Application to add to the
List of community assets

Annex 2 — The New Earswick and District Indoor Bowls Club, Huntington
Road, Huntington — Application to add to the list of community assets

Annex 3 — Letter of objection from Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust

Ann
[...]
te is not of community
value. Nevertheless, the Council can be assured that, as can be seen from the recent changes to the
permitted user in the lease, JRHT are extremely supportive of the Club's activities in the community and their
redevelopment plans will be designed to ensure that the Club's activities and their lease remain unaffected.
The Club (and the Council) therefore need have no concerns that JRHT's future redevelopment plans will limit
their community based activities.

| look forward to receiving your confirmation that the Council has decided not to enter the land on the list of
assets.

Yours sincerely

Maunouwk. (@y\g@p\m
Marian Griffiths
Director - Technical

for DWF LLP

Enc

42000383-2



Page 29

10 Jedr NYId 3US TwHINTD .
=2 Sl SMISNOH T35 UNMON HEEISOr Oy Fr )
1| ST SWOE BOOON HIMSHYI 3N s
REETE-a0NT W o T EOA WHO 04T HILYM 09 SV ETIOH 3, ) 0 T =y

NOLLYONNOS 3IMINMOY Hd3sOr mﬂ\,
T
HOT IS SNISNOH TRANMCY . HIBoT
OS2l N Id NOLWDOT _—

W Ll




This page is intentionally left blank



L
Sy CliTY ©F

YORK

C OUNIC L

2

&

List of Assets of Community Value - Successful Nominations

NOMINATION DETAILS

Name of Asset Address of Asset

Golden Ball 2 Cromwell Road
Bishophill
York
YO1 6DU
The Fox Inn 168 Holgate Road
York
YO24 4DQ
The Mitre Shipton Road
Public House York
YO30 5XF

INTENTION TO DISPOSE DETAILS

L . Date interim

Nominating Community . Date owner announced .
Date Listed . . . moratorium
Interest Group intention to dispose . .
period will end

Friends of the 17/07/2014
Golden Ball
Save the Fox Inn 17/07/2014

Rawcliffe Parish Council = 06/03/2014

Date full
moratorium
period triggered

Community interest
group that triggered
full moratorium
period

Full moratorium
end date

Protected period
end date

T¢ abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Decision Session — Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Thursday 20 November 2014

Annex of Additional Comments received since the agenda was published.

Agenda | Report Title Received
[...]
d work they do.

Keith Hyman, Carol Runciman & Keith Orrell

¢ abed



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Applications for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011
	Annex 1
	Annex 2 New Earswick  Dist Indoor Bowsls Club Nom Form
	Annex 3 (a) New Earswick Letter from JRHT Oct 2014
	Annex 3 (b) New Earswick Letter from JRHT plan Oct 2014
	Annex 4 Asset List - Successful Nominations

	 Annex of Additional Comments



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Performance 

Date 20 November 2014 

Present Councillor Williams 

In attendance Councillor Gunnell 

 
14. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Cabinet Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
he may have in respect of the business on the agenda.  None 
were declared. 
 

15. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

September 2014 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
16. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there was one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and 
that one Member of Council had also registered to speak. 
 
Councillor Gunnell spoke in support of the application submitted 
by Bishopthorpe Road Traders’ Association for the Winning 
Post Public House to be added onto the List of Community 
Assets.  She stated that she was also speaking on behalf of 
Councillor Fraser and Councillor Merrett, the other Micklegate 
Ward Councillors.  Councillor Gunnell stated that the facilities at 
the Winning Post, including its function room, were unique to the 
area and she urged that the Winning Post be included on the list 
of Community Assets. 
 
Mr Webster spoke in support of the application submitted by the 
New Earswick and District Indoor Bowls Club for the New 
Earswick and District Indoor Bowls Club to be added onto the 
List of Community Assets.  He explained the ways in which the 



building and car park were currently used and the leasing 
agreement that was in place.  The Cabinet Member was also 
informed that the club was seeking to expand the social element 
of what it provided, as it was not sustainable for the club to rely 
solely on the bowling activity. 
 
The Cabinet Member also noted the written representation that 
had been received prior to the meeting. 
 

17. Applications for Community Right to Bid under the 
Localism Act 2011  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that asked him to 
consider the following applications for Community Right to Bid 
under the Localism Act 2011: 
 

 Winning Post Public House, 127-129 Bishopthorpe Road 
(application submitted by Bishopthorpe Road Traders’ 
Association) 

 New Earswick and District Indoor Bowls Club, Huntington 
Road (application submitted by New Earswick and District 
Indoor Bowls Club) 

 
The Cabinet Member considered the options detailed in 
paragraph 9 of the report. Officers drew attention to the legal 
implications associated with the options. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Winning Post Public House, 

Bishopthorpe Road be added onto the List of 
Community Assets. 

 
  (ii) That the New Earswick and Indoor District 

Bowls Club be added onto the List of 
Community Assets as per Option 1 in 
paragraph 9 of the report i.e. the whole site as 
identified in the application. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Council meets its legislative 

requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and 
promotes community access to community 
facilities. 

 
Councillor Williams – Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 9.00 am and finished at 9.10 am]. 


